

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company  
(U 902 G) and Southern California Gas Company  
(U 904 G) to Recover Costs Recorded in their Pipeline  
Safety and Reliability Memorandum Accounts.

Application 14-12-016  
(Filed December 17, 2014)

**REPLY BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904 G)  
AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 G)**

**REDACTED VERSION**

JASON W. EGAN

Attorney for:

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY**  
555 West 5<sup>th</sup> Street, GT14E7  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 244-2969  
Facsimile: (213) 629-9620  
E-mail: JEgan@SempraUtilities.com

**Dated:** December 4, 2015

---

<sup>1</sup> Motion for Leave to File Under Seal pursuant to Rule 11.4 granted by Administrative Law Judge Robert Mason. *See* Tr. at 314 (ALJ Mason).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
II. BACKGROUND AND APPLICATION SCOPE .....	2
III. TURN’S AND ORA’S CHALLENGES TO THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE PROVIDED IS UNPERSUASIVE AND UNSUPPORTED.....	4
A. Line 2000-A.....	6
B. Lines 42-66-1 and 42-66-2 .....	8
C. Playa del Rey Phases 1 and 2 .....	10
D. Descoped Projects .....	12
E. Program Management Office .....	13
F. Facilities Build-Out.....	14
G. Uncontested Activities .....	15
IV. ORA MISAPPLIES THE REASONABLE MANAGER STANDARD IN ASSESSING THE REASONABLENESS OF LINE 2000-A ACTIVITY AND COSTS .....	15
V. ORA’S PSEP DOCUMENTATION CONCERNS ARE EXAGGERATED AND DO NOT SUPPORT DISALLOWANCES OR PENALTIES .....	21
A. Line 2000-A - [REDACTED] .....	23
B. Playa Del Rey Phases 1 and 2 – [REDACTED] .....	24
VI. SCGC’S RECOMMENDED DISALLOWANCE FOR THE USE OF CONTRACTORS SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	27
VII. TURN MISCONSTRUES D.14-06-007’S PRIOR IMPRUDENT MANAGEMENT LANGUAGE .....	32
VIII. TURN AND SCGC’S CHALLENGES TO SOCALGAS AND SDG&E PSEP SUPPORT COSTS SHOULD BE REJECTED .....	34
A. PSEP Insurance costs are Reasonable and Supported.....	35
B. Executive Incentive Compensation was Reasonably Removed .....	38
C. SCGC too narrowly interprets D.14-06-007’s Direct Contribution to Safety Enhancement Requirement language.....	39
IX. ORA’S AND TURN’S SUGGESTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL PSEP REQUIREMENTS ARE UNNECESSARY, BURDENSOME, UNTIMELY, COSTLY, AND LARGELY UNIMPLEMENTABLE .....	42
A. ORA’s Proposed Cost Estimate Requirements Should be Rejected.....	45
B. ORA’s Proposed Variable and Contingency Forecasting should be Rejected .....	45
C. ORA’s and TURN’s Proposed Changes to SoCalGas and SDG&E Demonstration of Decisionmaking Should be Rejected .....	48
X. CONCLUSION .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**CPUC DECISIONS**

D.87-06-021 .....	17, 18
D.87-12-067 .....	22
D.89-02-074 .....	17
D.96-08-033 .....	22
D.02-08-064 .....	16, 17, 18
D.11-06-017 .....	passim
D.12-04-021 .....	passim
D.14-01-009 .....	37
D.14-06-007 .....	passim
D.14-11-021 .....	33

**MISCELLANEOUS**

31A CA Jur Evidence § 95 .....	6
12-415 California Real Estate Law & Practice § 415.03 .....	36

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company  
(U 902 G) and Southern California Gas Company  
(U 904 G) to Recover Costs Recorded in their Pipeline  
Safety and Reliability Memorandum Accounts.

Application 14-12-016  
(Filed December 17, 2014)
